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17. Col. B. L. Taneja, Director General,
Indian Council of Medical Research, Ansari
Nagar, New Delhi-i 7—Member.

18. G. A. Narasimha Rao, Chairman.
Central Water and Power Commission.
Bikanre House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi-i
1—Member.

SMUGGLING OP ANTIQUITIES

*583. SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Will the
Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refer
to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 1481
given in the Raiya Sabha on the 22nd
December, 1967 and itate :

(a) the measures Government have
adopted or propose to adopt to end smuggling
of Indian art pieces; and

(b) whether Government also propose to
amend the Antiquities Act of 1947 to plug the
loopholes?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (PROF. SHER
SINGH) : (a) and (b). Export of antiquities is
prohibited under the Antiquities (Export
Control) Act, 1947. Government are
considering various measures to prevent
smuggling and exports in contravention of the
Act. The State Governments. Customs
Aubhorities and the Police have been instructed
to keep close watch on smuggling and
unauthorised export of antiquities. Suitable
amendment of the Act of 1947 is also
contemplated.

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

CLERKS

*584. SHRI C. ACHUTHA MENON : Will
the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased
to state :

'‘DHARNA'  BY

(a) whether the police have arrested thirteen
Central Government Clerks who tried to stage
a 'dharna’ before his house recently; and

(b) if so, what is the nature of cases
instituted against them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA! : (a) and (b).
Thirteen persons including 12 Central
Government employees were

[21 AUG. 1968]
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arrested in front of the residence of the Home
Minister on 2nd August, 1968, for violating
the prohibitory orders under section 144 of the
Cr. P. C. which were in force in that area. A
case under Section 188 of the I.P.C, has been
registered against them.
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t [CENTRAL ROAD FUND

585 SHRI RAM SAHAI : Wi'l the
Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING
be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received any
scheme from the State Governments
regarding allotment of aid from the Central
Road Fund;

(b) if so, the details thereof and how much
amount has been given to the States from the
Central Road Fund; and

(c) whether the amount of aid given in the
previous year has been utilised as scheduled?]
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+[ ] English translation.




